



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).301/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Jayanta Mahanta

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Goalpara

Date of order : 23.11.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 23.11.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Jayanta Mahanta is absent. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of Police is absent and has not submitted any written statement regarding the action taken by him on the RTI petition.
- 2. According to Section 7 of the RTI Act, 2005 the sought for information has to be furnished by the SPIO within 30 days from the date of receipt of the RTI petition.
- 3. The Commission therefore directs the SPIO to explain why penalty under Section 20 of the RTI Act, 2005 should not be imposed on him for his failure for furnishing the information within the stipulated time period.
- 4. Fix another date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).301/2021

Dtd. 23.11.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Goalpara, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, O/o the Superintendent of Police, Goalpara, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Jayanta Mahanta, S/o- Late Hari Ch. Mahanta, Vill & PO-Agchia, Kamrup(M), Assam PIN-781128 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission